1 MMW A.27867

## Decision No. <u>39443</u>

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) WALTER H. DAVIS, JR., to transfer to : himself, WALTER H. DAVIS, and his ) wife, RUTH K. DAVIS, as joint tenants, ; a public utility known as the AGNEW ) WATER WORKS located at Agnew, Calif.

Application No. 27867

## OPINION AND ORDER

Walter H. Davis, Jr., is engaged in the operation of a public utility water system in Agnew, Santa Clara County. His financial returns to the Commission show that he serves approximately forty consumers and that his operating revenues have amounted to \$1,053 in 1943, to \$1,094 in 1944, and to \$1,164 in 1945.

It appears that applicant Davis now desires to transfer the properties and operations to himself and Ruth K. Davis, his wife, as joint tenants, for the reason that while the water system is reported to be his separate property he and his wife are using their joint funds to improve the same. He desires to give her an interest in the ownership. He reports that his father is now deceased and therefore he desires to dispense with the word "Jr." following his name.

The Commission has considered this matter and is of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary and that the application should be granted, as herein provided, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

-<u>]</u>.

A.27867 2.2 MMW

1. Walter H. Davis, Jr., after the effective date hereof and on or before December 31, 1946, may transfer his water properties at Agnew, referred to herein, to Walter H. Davis and Ruth K. Davis, as joint (tenants.

2. Walter H. Davis and Ruth K. Davis shall adopt as 'their own the rates, rules and regulations now on file with the Commission in the name of Walter H. Davis, Jr.

3. Walter H. Davis and Ruth K. Davis shall file with the Commission within thirty (30) days after the transfer of the properties under the authority herein granted, a certified copy of the instrument of conveyance.

.4. The authority herein granted will become effective fifteen (15) days from the date hereof.

Dated at Los Angeles, California, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 1946.

+2

ers